

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Contents | Page No. |
|---|-----------------|
| Company Information | 1 |
| Directors' Report | 2 |
| Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position | 4 |
| Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss | 5 |
| Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income | 6 |
| Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity | 7 |
| Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows | 8 |
| Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements | 9 |

COMPANY INFORMATION

Chairman

S. Muhammad Imran

Chief Executive

Mr. Naveed Hamid

Directors

| | |
|-----------------------------|----------------------|
| Mr. Muhammad Farrukh Bashir | Executive director |
| Mr. Saad Aftab Shamsi | Independent director |
| Mr. Ahtesham Ashraf | Non-executive |
| Mrs. Mehnaz Manzoor | Non-executive |
| Mr. Abdul Rahim | Non-executive |
| Mr. S. Muhammad Imran | Non-executive |
| Mr. Zubair Ahmed Khan | Independent director |

Audit Committee

| | |
|-----------------------|---------------------|
| Mr. Zubair Ahmed Khan | Chairman and Member |
| Mr. Ahtesham Ashraf | Member |
| Mrs. Mehnaz Manzoor | Member |

HR & Remuneration Committee

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------------|
| Mr. Saad Aftab Shamsi | Chairman and Member |
| Mr. Muhammad Farrukh Bashir | Member |
| Mr. Abdul Rahim | Member |

Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Muhammad Farrukh Bashir

Company Secretary

Mrs. Kishwar Parveen

External Auditors

M/s. S. M. Suhail & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Legal Advisor

Sayeed A. Sheikh & Co., Advocates

Shares Registrar

M/s. F.D. Registrar Services (SMC-Private) Limited

Bankers

Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited

OFFICE OF THE COMPANY

Registered Office Karachi

Suite # 1001, Uni Centre, 10th Floor,
I.I. Chundrigar Road,
Karachi, Pakistan.
Phone: 021-32414419, 37011105
Fax: 021-32416288
Email: hallmark@bizcorei.com
Email: company.secretary@bizcorei.com
Web: www.hiclpk.com

DIRECTORS' REPORT

Dear Shareholders,

The Directors of Hallmark Company Limited are pleased to present their review, together with the unaudited condensed Interim Financial Information of the Company for the nine months period ended on March 31, 2020.

Company's Performance

We are pleased to inform you that even with the adverse impact of current pandemic during this quarter the Company is still able to keep its losses limited and its operations are continuing without any curtailment in staff during the period under review. The Company has able to limit losses but still its target achievement is badly impacted by the current pandemic. We hope that we could see some improvement in two months.

Company has achieved gross sale of Rs. 13.24 million as compared to sale in comparative period of Rs. 13.53 million. Gross profit margin is 31% which is equivalent to last comparative nine months period. Other expenses have been increased due to the increase in other charges especially statutory charges like registration with Audit Oversight Board and Central Depository, however it does not have very significant impact on financial position of the Company. Profits from operations of the Company is Rs. 0.76 million with earnings per share of Rs. 1.10 which were Rs. 1.62 million and Rs. 2.69 respectively in comparative period.

We are continuously working hard not only to sustain this growth but to perform further than present in the available market conditions.

Future Outlook

Our budget for financial year 2020 is focused on achieving steady growth which we are hopefully carrying. However during the month of April, 2020 finally public offer for acquisition of voting shares of the Company and its controls has been announced under the Listed Companies (Substantial Acquisition of Voting Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 2017. Therefore, it is highly probable that in near future controls shall be transferred to new management. We expect that our future growth will continue on its path and the Company shall be able to achieve following:

- The injection of funds through capital which would let the Company to concentrate on unaddressed markets to increase its volume of sales and profit.
- Through increase in volume of sales, the Company shall be able to reduce its fixed cost per unit and ultimately will be earning gross profit margin prevailing in the market.
- Invest in sectors other than Information Technology to earn profits from there and reduce the dependability of the Company in only one sector.

Based on the current growth rate and profit margin in I.T. sector, we are in expectation that the return from business activities shall further increase.

Public Announcement of Offer

On April 3, 2020 the public announcement of offer under Listed Companies (Substantial Acquisition of Voting Shares and Takeover) Regulations, 2017 has been made by Mr. Azneem Bilwani through its Manager to the offer Topline Securities to acquire 16.53% shares of the Company at price of Rs. 20 per share. They have entered into share purchase agreement of 66.94% shares of the Company with respective shareholders which include directors of the Company and other shareholders.

We wish that whatever happens will benefit to all the shareholders, who were with us through all the times for the Company and continue being supportive to the Company, its management and the Board.

Acknowledgement

Directors of your Company take this opportunity to express their deep sense of gratitude for all the stakeholders for their encouragement and continued support and we wish that the Company continue to move forward to meet and exceed its future targets.

Naveed Hamid
Chief Executive
Date: April 30, 2020

S. Muhammad Imran
Chairman
Date: April 30, 2020

HALLMARK COMPANY LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UN-AUDITED)
AS AT MARCH 31, 2020

| ASSETS | <i>Note</i> | 31-Mar-20 <i>Rupees</i> (Unaudited) | 30-Jun-19 <i>Rupees</i> (Audited) |
|--|-------------|---|---|
| Non Current Assets | | | |
| Furniture, fixtures and office equipment | 7 | 877,057 | 907,597 |
| Intangibles | 8 | 1,650,000 | 1,785,000 |
| Advance for office premises | | 1,500,000 | 1,500,000 |
| | | 4,027,057 | 4,192,597 |
| Current Assets | | | |
| Stock in trade | 9 | 1,385,531 | 2,044,149 |
| Trade debts - considered good | | 1,417,369 | 1,296,906 |
| Loan to employees | | 340,273 | 153,097 |
| Cash and bank balance | 10 | 347,682 | 587,269 |
| | | 3,490,855 | 4,081,421 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | | 7,517,912 | 8,274,018 |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | | |
| Share Capital And Reserves | | | |
| Authorized Share Capital | | | |
| 1,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10/- each | | 10,000,000 | 10,000,000 |
| Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital | 11 | 5,000,000 | 5,000,000 |
| Accumulated (loss) | | 1,903,893 | 1,329,810 |
| Loan from directors | | - | 300,000 |
| | | 6,903,893 | 6,629,810 |
| Non Current Liabilities | | | |
| Deferred tax liability | | 70,812 | 65,852 |
| Current Liabilities | | | |
| Trade creditors | | 154,823 | 314,504 |
| Advance from customers | | - | 411,174 |
| Accrued and other payables | | 223,341 | 470,351 |
| Unclaimed dividends | | 23,150 | 23,150 |
| Provision for taxation | | 141,893 | 359,177 |
| | | 543,207 | 1,578,356 |
| Contingencies and commitments | 12 | - | - |
| TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | 7,517,912 | 8,274,018 |

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial information.

Chief Executive

Director

Chief Financial Officer

HALLMARK COMPANY LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2020

| | Note | Nine Months Ended | | Quarter Ended | |
|-------------------------------------|------|---|--------------------|---|--------------------|
| | | 31-Mar-20 <i>(Amounts in Rupees)</i> | 31-Mar-19 | 31-Mar-20 <i>(Amounts in Rupees)</i> | 31-Mar-19 |
| Turnover | 13 | 13,237,047 | 13,527,531 | 2,710,304 | 4,429,479 |
| Cost of sales | 14 | (9,140,036) | <i>(9,281,192)</i> | (1,945,848) | <i>(2,887,265)</i> |
| Gross profit | | 4,097,011 | 4,246,339 | 764,456 | 1,542,214 |
| Administrative and selling expenses | 15 | (1,155,771) | (1,053,941) | (326,789) | (396,585) |
| Selling expense | 16 | (1,697,812) | (1,420,807) | (419,262) | (436,592) |
| Operating profit/ (loss) | | 1,243,428 | <i>1,771,591</i> | 18,405 | <i>709,037</i> |
| Other expenses | 17 | (453,002) | (152,500) | - | - |
| Profit before taxation | | 790,426 | 1,619,091 | 18,405 | 709,037 |
| Taxation - net | | (216,343) | <i>(275,577)</i> | (4,305) | <i>(131,112)</i> |
| Profit after taxation | | 574,083 | 1,343,514 | 14,100 | 577,925 |
| Earning per share | 18 | 1.15 | 2.69 | 0.03 | 1.16 |

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial information.

Chief Executive

Director

Chief Financial Officer

HALLMARK COMPANY LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2020

| | Nine Months Ended | | Quarter Ended | |
|--|----------------------------|------------------|----------------------------|----------------|
| | 31-Mar-20 | 31-Mar-19 | 31-Mar-20 | 31-Mar-19 |
| | <i>(Amounts in Rupees)</i> | | <i>(Amounts in Rupees)</i> | |
| Profit after taxation | 574,083 | 1,343,514 | 14,100 | 577,925 |
| Other comprehensive income | - | - | - | - |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | <u>574,083</u> | <u>1,343,514</u> | <u>14,100</u> | <u>577,925</u> |

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial information.

Chief Executive

Director

Chief Financial Officer

HALLMARK COMPANY LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2020

| CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES | 01-Jul-18 to 31-Mar-20 <i>Rupees</i> | 01-Jul-17 to 31-Mar-19 <i>Rupees</i> |
|---|---|--|
| Profit before taxation | 790,426 | 1,619,091 |
| Adjustments for: | | |
| Depreciation | 91,240 | 60,488 |
| Amortization | 135,000 | 319,500 |
| Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes | 1,016,666 | 1,999,079 |
| Changes in working capital | | |
| (Increase) / decrease in current assets: | | |
| Stock in trade | 658,618 | 717,596 |
| Trade receivables | (120,463) | (287,130) |
| Loan to employees | (187,176) | (89,498) |
| Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities: | | |
| Trade creditors | (159,681) | 71,358 |
| Advance from customers | (411,174) | (260,000) |
| Accrued expenses | (247,010) | 35,725 |
| Total Changes In Working Capital | 549,781 | 2,187,130 |
| Taxes paid | (428,667) | (92,026) |
| Net Cash Inflow From Operating Activities | 121,114 | 2,095,104 |
| CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Fixed capital expenditure - Intangible | - | - |
| Fixed capital expenditure - Tangible | (60,700) | - |
| Net Cash (Outflow) From Investing Activities | (60,700) | - |
| CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Loan (repaid)/ obtained from director | (300,000) | (1,500,000) |
| Net Cash (Outflow)/ Inflow From Financing Activities | (300,000) | (1,500,000) |
| Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | (239,587) | 595,104 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period | 587,269 | 280,954 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period | 347,683 | 876,058 |

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial information.

Chief Executive

Director

Chief Financial Officer

HALLMARK COMPANY LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2020

| | Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital | Accumulated (loss) | Loan from directors | Total |
|--|---|-----------------------|------------------------|------------------|
| | ----- (Rupees) ----- | | | |
| Balance as at July 1, 2018 | 5,000,000 | 15,361 | 1,800,000 | 6,815,361 |
| Total comprehensive income for the nine months period | - | 1,343,514 | - | 1,343,514 |
| Loan received from directors | - | - | (1,500,000) | (1,500,000) |
| Balance as at March 31, 2019 | 5,000,000 | 1,358,875 | 300,000 | 6,658,875 |
| Balance as at July 1, 2019 | 5,000,000 | 1,329,810 | 300,000 | 6,629,810 |
| Total comprehensive income for the nine months period | - | 574,083 | - | 574,083 |
| Loan received from directors | - | - | (300,000) | (300,000) |
| Balance as at March 31, 2020 | 5,000,000 | 1,903,893 | - | 6,903,893 |

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial information.

Chief Executive

Director

Chief Financial Officer

HALLMARK COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2020

1 LEGAL STATUS AND BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY

Hallmark Company Limited was incorporated as a Public Limited Company on 31 October, 1981 under the repealed Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 2017), and thereafter obtained registration under repealed Insurance Act, 1938, (now the Insurance Ordinance, 2000) as an insurer. Further, in the year 2016, on application of the Company to surrender the insurance license, the SECP has revoked its insurance license vide the S.R.O.1079(I)/2016 dated 22 November, 2016, in pursuant to sub section (1) of Section 10 of the Insurance Ordinance, 2000 (XXXIX of 2000). Consequently the principal activity of the company was changed and it engaged in trading of computer and allied I.T. equipment and allied products. It is listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The registered office which is also the head office of the Company is situated at Suite 1001, Uni Centre, I.I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These condensed interim financial information are unaudited and are being circulated to the shareholders in accordance with the listing regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange and section 237 of Companies Act, 2017 and being prepared in condensed form in accordance with the requirements of accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting which is International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

These financial information do not include all of the information required for the complete set of annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended on June 30, 2019 except for the effects of the changes in accounting policies adopted during the period.

3 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

During the period under review, on October 3, 2019, the Company has received an intimation from an acquirer for acquiring control of the Company and major shareholding into the Company. For detail, refer the directors report.

4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4.1 The accounting policies applied in these condensed interim financial information are same as those applied by the company in its annual financial statements for the year ended on June 30, 2019 except for the adoption of new standards effective as of July 01, 2019 as stated below:

4.2 Changes in significant accounting policies

During the period, the Company has adopted International Financial Reporting Standard 9 (IFRS 9) "Financial Instruments" and IFRS 16 "Leases". The detail of new significant accounting policies adopted and the nature and effect of the changes to previous accounting policies are set out below:

4.2.1 IFRS 16 'Leases'

IFRS 16, 'Leases' has been adopted by the Company from July 1, 2019 for interim and annual reporting. IFRS 16 will affect primarily the accounting by lessees and will result in the recognition of almost all leases on statement of financial position. The standard removes the current distinction between operating and financing leases and requires recognition of an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals for virtually all lease contracts. An optional exemption exists for short-term and low-value leases.

The accounting by lessors will not significantly change. Some differences may arise as a result of the new guidance on the definition of a lease. Under IFRS 16, a contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Company has not entered into any lease agreement under the scope of IFRS 16. Accordingly the applicability of this standard did not have any impact on the Company during the period

4.2.2 IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments'

IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" (IFRS 9) replaces IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement". It introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and impairment for financial assets.

HALLMARK COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2020

IFRS 9 permits either a full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach for adoption. The Company has adopted the standard using the modified retrospective approach for classification, measurement and impairment. This means that the cumulative impact, if any, of the adoption is recognized in unappropriated profit as of July 1, 2019 and comparatives are not restated. Details of these new requirements as well as their impact on the Company's financial statements are described below:

i) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

IFRS 9 no longer has an "Available-for-sale" classification for financial assets. The new standard has different requirements for debt or equity financial assets. It requires the Company to assess the classification of financial assets on its statement of financial position in accordance with the cash flow characteristics of the financial assets and the relevant business model that the Company has for a specific class of financial assets.

Debt instruments are classified and measured either at:

- Amortized cost, where the effective interest rate method will apply;
- Fair value through other comprehensive income, with subsequent recycling to the profit or loss upon disposal of the financial asset; or
- Fair value through profit or loss.

Investments in equity instruments, other than those to which consolidation or equity accounting apply, should be classified and measured either at:

- Fair value through other comprehensive income, with no subsequent recycling to the profit or loss upon disposal of the financial asset; or that are highly liquid, readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of changes in value and have original maturity period of less than three months from the date of acquisition; or
- Fair value through profit or loss.

Application of IFRS 9 had no impact on financial liabilities of the company.

Assessment of financial impact of measurement requirements on adoption of IFRS 9 as at July 1, 2019 is as follows:

| | Measurement category | | Carrying amount | | Difference |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------|
| | Under IAS 39 (Original adoption) | Under IFRS 9 (New adoption) | Under IAS 39 (Original adoption) | Under IFRS 9 (New adoption) | |
| Current Financial Assets | | | | | |
| Trade debts | Loans and receivable | Amortized Cost | 1,296,906 | 1,296,906 | - |
| Loan to employees | Loans and receivable | Amortized Cost | 153,097 | 153,097 | - |
| Cash and bank balance | Loans and receivable | Amortized Cost | 587,269 | 587,269 | - |
| Current Financial Liabilities | | | | | |
| Trade creditors | Amortized cost | Amortized cost | 314,504 | 314,504 | - |
| Accrued and other payables | Amortized cost | Amortized cost | 470,351 | 470,351 | - |

HALLMARK COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2020

ii) Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 introduces the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model, which replaces the incurred loss model of IAS 39 whereby an allowance for doubtful debt was required only in circumstances where a loss event has occurred. By contrast, the ECL model requires the Company to recognize an allowance for doubtful debt on all financial assets carried at amortized cost (including, for example, trade debts and other receivables), as well as debt instruments classified as financial assets carried at fair value through other comprehensive income, since initial recognition, irrespective whether a loss event has occurred. For trade receivables and other receivables, the Company applies IFRS 9 simplified approach to measure the expected credit losses (loss allowance) which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance while general 3-stage approach for other financial assets i.e. to measure ECL through loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month ECL if credit risk on a financial instrument or a group of financial instruments has not increased significantly since initial recognition. If risk has significantly increased then credit loss over the whole life of the assets shall be recognized and in case of happening of actual event the impairment shall be recorded.

4.2.3 Financial Instruments

All financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized at the time when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All the financial assets are derecognized at the time when the Company loses control of the contractual rights that comprise the financial assets. All financial liabilities are derecognized at the time when they are extinguished that is, when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled, or expires. Any gains or losses on de-recognition of the financial assets and financial liabilities are taken to the statement of profit or loss.

Financial assets

Classification

Effective July 1, 2019, the Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- a) Amortized cost where the effective interest rate method will apply;
- b) fair value through profit or loss;
- c) fair value through other comprehensive income.

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in statement of profit or loss or other comprehensive income. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this depends on whether the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI). The Company reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

Recognition and derecognition

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on trade-date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVTPL are expensed in statement of profit or loss. Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

HALLMARK COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2020

Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three measurement categories into which the Company classifies its debt instruments:

a) Amortized cost

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognized directly in profit or loss and presented in other operating gains/(losses), together with foreign exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented as separate line item in the statement of profit or loss.

b) Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVTOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognized in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to statement of profit or loss and recognized in other income/charges. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in other income/charges and impairment expenses are presented as separate line item in the statement of profit or loss.

c) Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at FVTPL is recognized in the statement of profit or loss and presented net within other operating gains/(losses) in the period in which it arises.

De-recognition of financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized when:

The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired

The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass through arrangement, and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognized to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement in the asset.

In that case, the Company also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Impairment of financial assets

Effective July 1, 2019, the Company assesses on a forward looking basis the Expected Credit Losses (ECL) associated with its debt instruments carried at amortized cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

Following are financial instruments that are subject to the ECL model:

Trade debts

Loans, advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables

Cash and bank balances

HALLMARK COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2020

Simplified approach for trade debts

The Company recognizes lifetime ECL on trade debts, using the simplified approach. The measurement of ECL reflects:

an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;

reasonable and supportable information that is available at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Trade debts are separately assessed for ECL measurement. The lifetime expected credit losses are estimated using the Company's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

Recognition of loss allowance

The Company recognizes an impairment gain or loss in the statement of profit or loss for all financial instruments with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account.

Regardless of the analysis above, a significant increase in credit risk is presumed if a debtor is more than 90 days past due in making a contractual payment.

Write-off

The Company write off financial assets, in whole or in part, when it has exhausted all practical recovery efforts and has concluded there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. The assessment of no reasonable expectation of recovery is based on unavailability of debtor's sources of income or assets to generate sufficient future cash flows to repay the amount.

ii) Financial liabilities

Classification, initial recognition and subsequent measurement

The Company classifies its financial liabilities in the following categories:

at fair value through profit or loss; and
other financial liabilities

The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of other financial liabilities, also include directly attributable transaction costs. The subsequent measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as follows:

a) Fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held-for-trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as being at fair value through profit or loss. The Company has not designated any financial liability upon recognition as being at fair value through profit or loss.

b) Amortized cost

After initial recognition, other financial liabilities which are interest bearing are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method. Gain and losses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss, when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through effective interest rate amortization process.

De-recognition of financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

HALLMARK COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2020

iii) Off-setting financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position, if the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts, and the Company either intends to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the counter party.

4.3 Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are not yet effective

There are certain new and amended standards, interpretations and amendments that are mandatory for the Company's accounting periods beginning on or after July 1, 2020 but are considered not to be relevant or will not have any significant effect on the Company's operations and are, therefore, not detailed in these condensed interim financial statements.

5 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are in conformity with approved accounting standards which requires the management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing these condensed interim financial statement, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the financial statements as at and for the year ended on June 30, 2019.

6 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The financial risk management objectives and policies adopted by the Company are consistent with those disclosed in the audited annual financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2019.

6.1 FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY

These financial information are presented in Pakistani Rupees, which is the Company's functional currency.

HALLMARK COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2020

| | Nine Months Ended | | Quarter Ended | |
|--|---|-------------------|---|------------------|
| | 31-Mar-20 <i>(Amounts in Rupees)</i> | 31-Mar-19 | 31-Mar-20 <i>(Amounts in Rupees)</i> | 31-Mar-19 |
| 13 TURNOVER | | | | |
| Sales of goods | 13,237,047 | 12,563,450 | 2,710,304 | 3,777,942 |
| Services | | 964,081 | - | 651,537 |
| | 13,237,047 | 13,527,531 | 2,710,304 | 4,429,479 |
| The company deals in sale of used imported Laptop computers, used Notebooks, and used Personal computers which fall in the Sixth Schedule of Sales tax Act, 1990 therefore, exempt from sales tax chargeability. Revenue from services relates to IT enabled services which is also exempt for sales tax purposes. | | | | |
| 14 COST OF SALES | | | | |
| Opening stock | 2,044,149 | 1,516,842 | 1,945,540 | 825,322 |
| Purchase of goods | 7,968,829 | 7,938,902 | 1,217,084 | 2,652,624 |
| Transportation | 274,688 | 257,490 | 83,669 | 107,842 |
| Packaging/ inspection and handling | 237,901 | 367,204 | 85,086 | 100,723 |
| | 10,525,567 | 10,080,438 | 3,331,379 | 3,686,511 |
| Less: Closing stock | (1,385,531) | (799,246) | (1,385,531) | (799,246) |
| | 9,140,036 | 9,281,192 | 1,945,848 | 2,887,265 |
| 15 ADMINISTRATIVE AND SELLING EXPENSES | | | | |
| Salaries | 432,189 | 312,225 | 168,801 | 138,207 |
| Printing and stationary | 110,648 | 119,531 | 14,928 | 28,028 |
| Advertisement | 75,981 | 39,286 | 13,554 | 13,447 |
| Travelling and conveyance | 83,455 | 35,996 | 13,135 | 10,813 |
| Entertainment | 59,527 | 51,734 | 15,746 | 24,850 |
| Office expense | 63,221 | 50,653 | 14,440 | 25,992 |
| Legal and professional charges | 72,000 | 27,000 | 12,284 | 9,000 |
| Depreciation expense | 91,240 | 60,488 | 28,901 | 20,163 |
| Amortization | 135,000 | 319,500 | 45,000 | 106,500 |
| Miscellaneous expenses | 32,510 | 37,528 | - | 19,585 |
| | 1,155,771 | 1,053,941 | 326,789 | 396,585 |
| 16 SELLING EXPENSE | | | | |
| Salaries | 1,352,880 | 1,180,945 | 360,322 | 370,451 |
| Printing and stationary | 85,673 | 91,110 | 12,712 | 23,647 |
| Advertisement | 86,203 | 44,243 | 15,896 | 13,354 |
| Travelling and conveyance | 104,563 | 49,019 | 8,800 | 6,492 |
| Entertainment | 68,493 | 55,490 | 21,532 | 22,648 |
| | 1,697,812 | 1,420,807 | 419,262 | 436,592 |
| 17 OTHER EXPENSES | | | | |
| Listing fee - Pakistan Stock Exchange | 303,002 | 117,500 | - | - |
| Auditors' remuneration | 150,000 | 35,000 | - | - |
| | 453,002 | 152,500 | - | - |
| 18 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNING PER SHARE | | | | |
| Profit after taxation | 574,083 | 1,343,514 | 14,100 | 577,925 |
| Weighted average number of Ordinary shares | 500,000 | 500,000 | 500,000 | 500,000 |
| Earning per share | 1.15 | 2.69 | 0.03 | 1.16 |
| There is no dilutive impact on earning per share. | | | | |

HALLMARK COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD OF NINE MONTHS ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2020

19 REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTORS & EXECUTIVES

The commercial activity has been commenced but remuneration of Directors and Chief Executive have not yet been decided therefore, arrears of remuneration shall be paid and charged in the period in which the decision is made.

20 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties comprise associated undertakings and key management personnel. The transactions between the Company and the related parties are carried out at arms length. Amounts due from and to related parties and key management personnel, if any, are shown under receivables and payables. Remuneration of key management personnel is disclosed in note-17. Details of transactions made with related parties during the year are as follows:

| | | | | |
|--|------------------|----------------|----------|----------------|
| Loan (repaid)/ received from directors | <u>(300,000)</u> | <u>250,000</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>250,000</u> |
|--|------------------|----------------|----------|----------------|

21 AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on April 30, 2020.

22 GENERAL

Figures in these financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest Pak Rupee.

Chief Executive

Director

Chief Financial Officer